FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

June 2, 2011
Room 1E, Legislative Office Building - 1:00 P.M.

1. Minutes of the May 5, 2011 meeting.

2. New transactions as follows:

2011-32

2011-33
2011-34
2011-35
2011-36
2011-37
2011-38
2011-39
2011-40

Office of the State Comptroller
Department of Administrative Services
Department of Information Technology
Department of Public Safety
Department of Banking

Insurance Department

Office of the Healthcare Advocate
Workers” Compensation Commission
Public Defender Services Commission

$1,300,000.00

“h 9 e B8 B0 O S o5

600,000.00
543,932.65
643,398.00
105,000.00
454,365.24

15,000.00
350,000.00
510,000.00



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 5/2008 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
. IPAGE OF
E_“l ALLOTMENT D APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION HOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment adjustment adjustment, requiring Finance
Advisory Commitiee action 4 1 776
COMPT. USE ONLY

EFFECTIVE DATE | FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER |

KO- 3 A ;;.;;.?

AGENGY NO.JAGENCY NAME

0sc15910 |Office of the State Comptroller - Miscellaneous Fringe Benefit Accounts

F.Y. | FUND}! AGENCY SID  |BUD REF| REDUCE * INCREASE ** ACCOUNT TITLE/FROJECT NUMBER

11 11000 OSC15910[12011| 2011 $1,300,060.00 Employers Social Security

11 [11000| 0OSC159101 12006] 2011 | - $1,300,000.00  |Unemployment Compensation
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

Funds are required in the Unemployment Compensation account due to an increase in length of the average claim period, as
well as the effects of federally mandated extended benefits periods. Funds are available in the Social Security account due to a
lower state employee salary base - on which benefits are paid - than estimated by the Legislature when the current biennial
budget was passed.

Bond Commission Dafe: June 2, 2011
ol
STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adiustments in appropralions} REQU NG OFFICIAL {§ignaty (Title) DATE SIGNED
4-87 / Istata Comptrotier ‘ ‘5/tol\;
ACTION
UGNALLOTTED / AVAILABLE BALANCE AEPRCVED (Secrelary, Offive of Policy and Managemant} DATE
REVIEWED BY (Analysi) TE M@(z{ CC W ! ) / =26 / ¢
)\ 52 i, ( 9" S}(O [l { I ﬂ{@[ i APPROVED (Governor] U DATE
RECOMMENDED ([ngersgbratary, Bud. & Fin. Mgmt) DATE

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND
~ |JSE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO:
- ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
8-107 REV 5/2008 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
. PAGE OF
ALLOTMENT  [7] APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjusiment adjustment adjustment, requiring Finance
‘ ; Advisory Commitiee action D AS OO 1 2
COMPT. USE ONLY
FFFECTIVE DATE & FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER
e F0H~ 33 11-54
AGENCY NO. JAGENCY NAME
DAS23000 |Department of Administrative Services
F.Y. | FUND| AGENCY SID BUD REH REDUCE ™ INCREASE * ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Allotment Allotment
2011 111000f DAS23000 12607 2011 $600,000.00 Insurance & Risk Management
2011 [11000| DAS23000| 12218} 2011 $600,000.00 | /Vorker's Compensation

Administrator

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

Requesting transfer of funds to cover third party administrafor costs.

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjusiments in appropriations) RﬁQU}ESTI G OF CIAL (
4a-85 : ' ’ g ! ﬂ

{Title) OATE SJGNED
Dzr. Of Fiscal & l 75 / ,
2 [ 1]

ACTION

UNALLOTTED J AVAILABLE BALANCE

BEVEWED BY (Ansn'y's!) \(\\\ T - — W £ : } 57 /2 2 / /]
Wf d @ 3/ W ! i1 ZFEROVED (Governor) ' i/ DATE '
RECOMMEN{)E (u rsec Bud. & Fin, Mgmt.) i DATE
%:'—\ ) | Zémay)| |

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL -

OPM



‘Departmentof

Administrative

Memo

To: Linda Ecklund
- From: Jennifer Frazier
ce: Carolyn Koloseus
Date: 5/4/2011
Re: Request for June FAC

The FY2011 appropriation for the Worker's Comp Administrator Account is the same as the annual
contract cost for the third party administrator. The shortfall in this account is due to the holdback of
$1,354,683. Currently, DAS does not have enough funds to cover the remaining monthly payments,
and funds need fo be committed ASAP in order for the payment o be issued to the vendor on time.
DAS is requesting a transfer of $600,000 from Insurance & Risk Management into the Worker's
Compensation Administrator account. The Insurance & Risk Management account will be lapsing
funds due to lower dlaims activity. Without the transfer of these funds, DAS will be unable to fuifill their
contractual obligations.

B-107 to follow.



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION ~ S T L 4 .+ . STATE OF CONNECTICUT. -
" ADJUSTMENT REQUEST B Lo BUDGET:‘AND-FYNANG‘IAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 5/2008 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

PAGE QF
ALLOTMENT [:] APPROPRIATION EZ] APPROPRIATION ‘ ‘ DOCUMENT NUMBER
adjustment adjustment adjustment, requiring Finance
‘ Advisory Committee aciion lTDzo ’l ’] - ’l 0
COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE | e FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER :
5/18/2011 RO -39 DOIT 11-10
AGENCY NO. |JAGENCY NAME
ITD25000 {Department of information Technoiogy
F‘Y', FUND| AGENCY SID BUDRE REDUCE * INCREASE ** ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
11 ]41000] ITD25000 | 10010} 2011 $543,932.65 Personal Services
11 111000} 1TD25000 | 10020| 2011 $543,932.65 Other Expenses
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

Department of Information Technology will be reallocating agency budgetary funds, to satisfy back taxes obligation {October
2003-October 2006) in the amount of $370,901 133, and interest obligation in the amount of $173,031.32 following the decision

of the Superior Court J.D. of Hartford on October 20, 2010 Docket NO. HHD-CV-08-5024457 S Fremont Riverview , LLC v.
State of Connecticut. .

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (for adjustments in appropriations)

v, emoco el

CHATLOTTED | AVAILABLE BALANCE AAPPROVED (\E&acretary. Office of Folicy and Management) DATE
n, P e N . % { l —
RE%?/M@%% W\ MMC AM_« | S /,Qé/l

APPROVEDEGavemor) 0 DATE

|

RECGMMENDZD (Ujd ecrolory/Gud. & Fin, Mgmt)
-\___.__--—-\

5

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND
w |JSE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

. ORIGINAL - OPM




DPW & DOIT
SUMMARY OF FREMONT MANAGEMENT, LLC (FM) vs. STATE OF CONNECTICUT
RELATING TO REAL ESTATE TAXES

On or about April 28, 2003, and July 24, 2003, Lessor provided the Commissioner of Public
Works notices of revaluation of real property taxes with invoices for resulting increases in real
property taxes. Although increases for two tax instaliments were reimbursed to Lessor, a
subsequent review of the payments indicated the Lessor should not have been paid as the notices
regarding revaluation were not timely made under the lease. DPW’s demand for disgorgement
of certain payments was denied by Lessor and DPW’s refusal to continue reimbursements based
on the untimely presented notices of revaluation Jed to litigation. Lessor filed a claim with the
Claims Commissioner who initially rejected the claim. The Lessor appealed to Legislature and
was granted permission to re-file with the Claims Commission. Lessor prevailed before the
Claims Commission and was granted the right to file suit in Superior Court.

A bench frial was held on April 13, 2010, in Hartford Superior Court. On October 14, 2010, the
trial judge issued a Memorandum of Decision in favor of the Lessor holding that by making
reimbursement payments, regardless whether the state had the right to refuse payment at the time
of the invoices were submitted, the state effectively waived its right to further withhold tax
reimbursement payments. Furthermore, the state was not entitled to a return of payments already
rendered. The damages in favor of the Lessor were as follows:

Taxes due - $370,901.33
Interest at 10% - $173,031.32
Total due Lessor - $543,932.65

The Department of Public Works disagrees with the decision and is pursuing an appeal through
the Office of the Attorney General.



ALEOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

. ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B8-107 REV 5/2008 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
PAGE OF
-] ALLOTMENT [:] APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOCUMENT NUMBER
% adjusiment adjustment adjustment, reguiring Finance
o Advisory Committee action D P SO 52 520 1 1
COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER

RO =35 05252011

AGENCY NO. |AGENCY NAME
DPS32000 |DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

FY. | FUND| AGENCY SID  |BUD REF] REDUCE* INCREASE ** ACGCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Unencumbered Allotment
2011 {11000 DPS32000| 12235 $600,060.00 . Worker's Compensation Claims
2011 {11000] DPS32000 | 12354 $43,398.00 COLLECY
2011 11000} DPS32000] 10010 $643,398.00 Personal Services

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

Transfer of funds to meet 4th quarter obligations.

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY {for adjusiments in appropiations} %UE?ST;NG OFFICIAL (Signature) (Titie) DATE SIGNED

CGS-4a-71 ( / /(/ ‘CFAO 5 2 5 ///
L ACTION
3 JAPFROVED (Secrefary, Office of Policy and Management) DATE

B & LA AV AL
= Le/ll el M o /

GATE 7 l

| Z‘MM

UNALLOTTED / AVAILABLE BALANCE

— e
« USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND
+ USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURGES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



Department of Public Safety
FAC June 2, 2011

The Department of Public Safety is seeking an FAC transfer of $643,398 to Personal Services in order to
meet payroll expenses in the 4" quarter. DPY reimbursements have not all been received to date and,
as a preventative measure, the agency is seeking a transfer in case reimbursements are received after
Core-CT closes for the fiscal year or at less than anticipated levels.

$43,398 is being transferred from the COLLECT account, which serves as a contingency account that
provides funding for the operations of new COLLECT terminals as new law enforcement agencies join
the law enforcement information sharing system. No new faw enforcement entities were added this
fiscal year as most have occurred in previous fiscal years, therefore, the balance remains unexpended.

$600,000 is being transferred from the Workers’ Compensation Claims account. Claim activity and paid
loss expenses have been less than anticipated resulting in a surplus in the account.



~ ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION
ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107 REV 5/2008

TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

pace [/ oF Z

[:3 ALLOTMENT E APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION DOCUMENT NUMBER
'adjustment adjustment adjustment, requiring Finance
Advisory Committee action O P Mgggg

COMPT. USE ONLY .

EFFECTIVE DATE Famys FAC NUMBER AGENCY ACRONYM REQUEST NUMBER R

; R0 1 ~30 2011-998
AGENCY NO. |JAGENC
Department of Banking
FY. | FUND| AGENCY SIb  {BUD REF REDUCE * INCREASE ™ ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Allotted Allotted
2011 | 12003 DOB37000 | 10010} 2011 $105,000.00 Personal Services

2011 1120031 DOB37000 | 12244 | 2011

$105,000.00 Fringe Benefits

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

To correct under funding in the Fringe Benefit account based on fringe benefit rat
FY10. The fringe rate is currently 62.36% while the agency budgeted at 55.43%.

Personal Services due o keeping some positions vacant during FY11.

Bond Commission Date:

Al

es provided and using Health/Life rates from
Adjustment to be taken from funds saved in

STATUTORY AUTHORITY {for adjustments it appropriations)

CGS Sec. 4-87

GATE SIGNED
5/19/2011

UNALLOTTED / AVARABLE BALANCE

REVIEWER BY (Analyst) : \

on

rReQDEJTING OFFICIAL (Slgnam?‘\j) (Title)
/1 Commissioner
ocw p ) m
ON

S A PPROVEL {Secretary, Office of Policy and Management)

DATE

5"’/86 {1

APPROVED (Governon)

RECOMMENDEZ(UHC‘?(:;M Bud. & Fin. Mgmi.}

/Y et éﬂ&faﬁ/

DATE

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

~ USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 19, 2011

TO: Melissa Yeich, Office of Policy Management
FROM: Howard F. Pitkin, Commissioner, Dept. of Banking
RE: Department of Banking Request for FAC

The Department of Banking respectfully requests an FAC to move funds from Personal
Services to cover a shortfall in Fringe Benefits. Following is justification to support the
request. '

1. Explanation in detail of why there is a shortfall in a particular account. The Fringe
Benefit account was calculated based on fringe benefit rates provided and using
Health/Life rates from FY10. The fringe benefit rate is currently 62.36% versus the
agency budgeted rate of 55.43%

2. Explanation in detail of why funds are available in any accounts. The Personal Services
account has funds available due to holding positions vacant and not refilling due to a
couple of key high level retirements.

3. Discusses the timing of the need to go to FAC (why this month? Can it wait?).
This FAC needs to occur to ensure that funds are in place for the payment of the last
payroll of the fiscal year. '

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact Bob Pederson at 860-418-8121 1f
further information is needed.



~ ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107 REV 3/96

TO! STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

COMPT. USE ONLY |PAGE ofF
ALLOTMENT APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION P
[ adustment [ adiustment ] adjustment, requiring Finance DOC. TYPE : DOCUMENT NUMBER
Advisory Committee action 0 3 8 9 7 5
COMPT, USE ONLY

EFFECTIVE DATE

b

FAC NUMBER

QO0H -3

REQUEST NUMBER
11-1

AGENCY NO. AGENCY NAME
DOI37500 Connecticut Insurance Department
F.y.| FUND | AGENCY | SiD REDUCE" INCREASE"™ ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Unencumbered Balance |Fourth Quarter Allotment
11 12004 |DOL3754G0
1001( 367,427 .24 Personal Services
11 12004 {DOT37500
12244 86,938.00 Fringe Benefits
11 12004 {POI375G0
10024 454 ,365.24 Other Expenses
REASON FOR ADLUSTMENT

See Attached Pocument

Bond Commission Date:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjustments in appropriations) REQU 4 NG OFFICIAL %m} ’ (Title} DATE SIGNED
4-87 C.G.S, " ' a iCommissioner l
) » ] - ATEON
UNALEOTTEDMUNENGUMBERED BALANCE G k’"‘?iv”%;\%gé B APPROVED (Secretary, Office of Policy and Management} DATE
5 i 2
%‘Pf’%’&

$ w&f'm*&éﬁ.@& Al E T /)l / /1
REVJEWED BY (Analyst)

W w_el APFROVED [Goveron) DATE

RECOMMENDED ffnde?_e:ﬁgiulaiiz Mgnt.) 3

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, UNENGUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
“*USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT. RESQURCES OF FUND

ST AL OSSR



CID FAC - Combined

May 2011
Jther Expenses

I. UConn Mou - $179,000.00

Transfer $179,000.00 from Personal Services Account to Other Expenses to fund the Uconn Mou to save
significant amounts of monies in the out years for DOIT hosting services and to significantly reduce the manual
processing of paper checks for Agent License renewals as this process will soon be automated for payment
renewals via CID’s web site using credit card payments.

The Insurance Department has used grad students from UConn to develop all of our web applications. This
Department has one of the more comprehensive sets of online applications in the State. We have implemented:

1. online license applications, and recently received the 10,000th online application through that system,

2. online license inquiry, which replaced a manual FOI process where we manually supplied lists of licensees to
interested parties,

3. online license update capability, where any of our 150,000 licensees can update selected information about
themselves (name changes, address changes, new telephone numbers, email addresses, etc.).

4. Medical Malpractice Closed Claim entry. This module enables Med Mal insurers in the state to enter their
closed claim information as required by PA 05-275.

5. Re-programming of CID’s expensive DOIT platform form the current JAVA/Oracle platform to a much less
expensive JAVA/JBoss platiorm, which was completed in October of 2010.

Currently in progress:
6. an online license renewal system. This system is targeted for implementation on or around July 1. Once this
system is online for several months, the Department's Licensing Unit can then mandate online license
applications and renewals for all license classes, completely replacing all paper applications and the processing
of checks.

Resources are available in the Personal Services Account due to previously budgeted 6 FTE’s related to
the prior RIP were canceled in FY 11, turnover, lower vacation and sick time accumulated leave payout’s for
retiree’s and a hiring freeze.

I1. DOIT JAVA/Oracle Hosting Fees - $86,938.00

The CID was charged for four months of expensive Hosting Fees from DOIT in the beginning of FY 11 as the
UConn / Mou reprogramming process to a much less expensive JAVA / JBoss platform was not implemented
until October of 2010. . The amount of these fees are $86,938.00.Resources are available in the Fringe Benefit
account as actual fringe benefits are trending lower than forecast.

TI1. Department of Public Works — 1.ease back taxes - $188.,427.24

During FY 10 CID was notified by DPW, the leaseholder on 960 Main Street, Hartford, CT, 6™ and 7 floors,
that as part of the lease, taxes on leased space are due to the lessor if property taxes on the property increased
over a certain formula, primarily due to tax credits expiring on the property. CID occupies the 6" and 7" floors
of 960 Main Street and reimburses DPW on a monthly basis for the cost of the lease. DPW pays the lessor
directly, CID was only notified of these expenses by DPW in FY 10 for prior year taxes, and they have now
been paid in FY 11. The amount of these prior year taxes are $102,972.95. The amount of current year taxes are
$85,451.29 for a total FAC request of $188,427.24, Resources are available in the Personal Services Account
due to turnover, lower vacation and sick time accumulated leave payout’s for retiree’s and a hiring freeze.



_ ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST
B-107 REV 3/36

TO:

STATE OF CONNECTIGUT
BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

ALECTMENT

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATION

OF

adjustment

H

adjustment adjustmen, requiring Finance

Advisory Committee action

COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE

COMPT, USE ONLY |pace

DOGUMENT NUMBER

0 27375

REQUEST NUMBER

i 1 1 .....1
AGENCY NO. AGENGY NAME
MC039400 Office of the Healthcare Advocate
EY. | FUND | AGENCY| SID REDUCE™ INGREASE™ ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER
Unencumbered Balance | Fourth Quarter Allotment
11 120041 MC0O394D0
G010 $15,000.00 Personal Services
i1 12004 MCO39400
12244 $15,000.00 Fringe Benefits
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT
See Attached Document
Bond Commission Date: o
"/ /] /f
STATUTORY AUTHORITY (For adjustments in approprialions} REQL}ES)IQG & lCIA%, fa Ur (Title) DAT?E 1GN
4-87 C.G.S. L | Healtress Mscad |5 7;( li
CAGTION
UNALLOTTED/UNENCUMBERED BALANGE P APPROVED {Secretary. Office of Policy and Mana ement) DATE
5 ,Z\_ - / /
REVIEWED BY (Analyst (, 7\ 7 AL (-{ 4 ' S /26 / /
Y, W - 1 & / ! S{ } H APPROVED (Governor) U DATE
RECOMMENW.. & Fin, Mgt} DATE
T USE ONLY LBALLOTFED, UNENCUMBERED, RESCURCES OF FUND

~USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESQURCES OF FUND



OHA FAC

May 2011
Fringes
- L Executive Director Position

When the budget was approved last year, the legislature added a position of Executive
Director for the commission on Health Equity to the OHA budget. The position was placed
in our office for administrative purposes only. Though personal services expenditures for
the position were included in our budget, sufficient fringe benefit funds were not
appropriated.

Resources are available in the Personal Services Account due to turnover and a hiring
tfreeze.



 ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 3/86 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
COMPT. USE ONLY [PAGE OF
ALLOTMENT APPROFRIATION APPROPRIATION T
adjustment 1 adjustment ﬁ:] i(cijét{stmerg, reqy{i{riﬂg F‘ztijance : OC' TYPE} fi DOCUMENT NUMBER
: visory Commiittee action b e ;
]
COMPT. USE ONLY _ . . WO 42&87
EFFECTIVE DATE FAC NUMBER et REQUEST NUMBER

11-01

AGENGY NO. . JAGENCY T

WCC42000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
F.Y.| FUND | AGENCY | SID REDUCE" INCREASE"*

ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER

11 12007 WCC42000 12244 350,000

Fringe Benefits
Alloted Balance

11 12007 WCCA2000 12066 350,000 WCC Workers' Rehabilitation
Allotment : Services

REASCN FOR ADJUSTMENT

To transfer funds from Fringe Benefits to the WCC Rehabilitation Services account in order
to cover funding shortfall at year end.

Bond Commission Date:

SFATUTARY AUTHORI or adjustments in appropriations} {Titte} DATE SIGNED,

VR TR e _j“ /
/7L S L L

UNALLOTTED/UNENCUMBERED BALANCE APPROVED (Secretary, Office of Poficy and Managemant) DATE

$

REVIEWED Y (Aniyst, é}a 3 T = /WW é Hﬂ(ﬁé“‘ /=26 /‘”
(n I f @0) /LCf\ Q’j\‘\\\ Lf}_:\");g /i ! L] APPROVED (Governar) ﬂ DATE/

RECOMMENDEDY (Undirsgc - Bud., & Fin, Mgml.)
i) | 2¢MAyy

* USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
+USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESCURCES OF FUND

e e e ]



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: PAUL POTAMIANOCS, EXECUITVE BUDGET QFFICER
FROM: MELISSA YEICH, BUDGET ANALYST :4\0"’
SUBJECT: WORKERS COMPENS ATION COMMISSION FAC
DATE: 5/11/2011

The Workers’ Compensation Commission has requested to be included on the June FAC agenda to
transfer $350,000 from the fringe benefits account to the Rehabilitation Services account. The fringe
benefits account has a lapse currently of over one million dollars from not filling vacancies.

The deficiency in Rehabilitation Services account is due to vocational rehabilitation education plans
being signed and encumbered in excess of the appropriation.

- I would recommend the consideration of this FAC so the current obligations are paid in full by WOC

prior to the transfer of the staff and program to the Bureau of Rehabilitation Services begimning in
FY 12. .



Justification for Transfer of Funding to the Rehabilitation Services Division

The Workers® Compensation Commission hereby requests the transfer of current funds in order to
cover a shortfall in the Rehabilitation Services account which solely provides education and
training services to injured/disabled workers who are physically unable to return to their former
job. The agency is not requesting any additional funds over what was appropriated for the year.

‘The agency recognizes that the numerous complicated reports necessary 1o monitor and control
the funding for this program were misread. The development of a new computer-generated report
was not utilized to the extent that it should have been. This resulted in a false reliance on
inaccurate information.

To further complicate matters, in April of 2011, all Rehabilitation Services vendors and clients
were notified in writing that the program may be cancelled through the Governor’s budget
effective June 30, 2011, This intensified their rendering of invoices and shortened the time of
billing to our agency. A substantial portion of this transfer request is to provide funds for
invoices for the month of June which would normally be paid in July. Complicating the process
even further is that many vocational rehabilitation education plans straddle two fiscal years.

We have analyzed the causes leading up to our current problems and have designed a plan to use
proper reports, assign specific responsibilities to staff and set up appropriate checks and balances
to alleviate such problems in the future.



ALLOTMENT OR APPROPRIATION TO: STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST BUDGET AND FINANGIAL MANAGEMENT
B-107 REV 3/96 OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
COMPT.USEONLY _|PAGE OF
ALLOTMENT APPROPRIATION | APPROPRIATION W DOCUN
adjusiment L] adjustment adjustment, requiring -

Advisory Committee aclion

:

[COMPT. USE ONLY
EFFECTIVE DATE

R

L
REQUEST NUMBER
11-5

FAC NUMBER

S0/-40

AGENGY NO_JAGENGY NAME

PDS93500 | PUBLIC DERENDER SERVICES COMMISSION

Fy. |FUND| AGENCY | SID REDUCE* ' INCREASE ** ACCOUNT TITLE/PROJECT NUMBER

ALLOTTED BALANCE ALLOTTED BALANCE
2011 111000] PDS98500 | 10010 (135,000) : PERSONAL SERVICES
2011 {11000| PDS98500 | 12065 (375,000) SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
CONTRACTUAL
2011 |11000{ PDSE8500 | 10020 200,000 OTHER EXPENSES
2011 | 11000 PDS9RS00 | 12090 60,000 EXPERT WITNESSES
2011 | 11000| PDSORS00 | 12076 250,000 SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
: NON.CONTRACTUAL

REASON FOR ADQJUSTMENT

Funding necessary in the Special Public Defender Non-Contractual account is a result of greater than expected case assignments and
billed hours, in addition to $546,000 in FY 10 obligations carried forward into the current fiscal year. Transfer is necessary to provide
funding in Other Expenses due to increased overall caseloads, including capital, appellate and habeas cases, which has forced increased
expenditures in many of these line items, i.e., printing of legal briefs, increased volume of postage, record storage, mileage
reimbursement, etc. Transfer of funds into the Expert Witnesses account is necessary to provide funding for the payment of outstanding
bills which are attributed to increased costs for high profile capital cases currently on trial or going to trial. Funds are available for
transfer to the above accounts due to savings in Personal Services realized from leaves of absences, delay in filling positions and the
collection of client reimbursement receipts. Funds are also available from the Special Public Defender Contractual account due to savings
achieved from the implementation of new payment procedures eliminating the "lump sum” instaliment payments. Our current procedures
are based on the payment of contract cases as they are assigned.

(Please see attachment for further explanation)

Bond Commission Date:
STATUTORY AGTHORITY (for adusiments In appropriations) | ‘«Ez’xﬁwus FICIAL (S) (i) DATE7BNED

-
lChiefPuinc Defender |9/ 7/ 1]

ACTION

T IAPPROVEL {Secrelary, Otice of Poliy and w:y‘—" DATE
ol & M 3 /93 ¢ / /7

APPROVED (Govenion) (/ DaTE

UNALLOTTED f UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

REVIEWED BY (Analyst

“USE ONLY UNALLOTTED, UNENCUMBERED, RESOURCES OF FUND
w YSE ONLY UNALLOTTED, ALLOTMENT, RESOURCES OF FUND

ORIGINAL - OPM



AGENCY NO. PDS98500 PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES COMMISSION

Request Number: 11-5

DECREASE ALLOTTED BALANCE:

Personal services SID 10010 (135,000)

Special Public Defender Contractual  SID 12063 (375,000)
INCREASE ALLOTTED BALANCE:

Special Public Defender Non Confractual SID 12076 250,000

Expert Witnesses SID 12090 60,000

Other Expenses SID 10020 200,000
REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT:

SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDER NON CONTRACTUAL ACCOUNT -- $250.000

Funding necessary in the Special Public Defender Non Contractual account is a result of greater
than expected case assignments and billed hours, in addition to $546,000 in FY10 obligations
carried forward into the current fiscal year.

Also impacting this account are the significant SPD legal fees resulting from this Agency’s
continued efforts to reduce the waiting list for attorney appointments in habeas corpus cases and
the considerable legal fees for SPD representation in pending capital death penalty cases,
including State v. Joshua Komisarjevsky. As of April 1,2011 there were 18 capital cases
pending trial. Ten of these cases are currently charged as capital death penalty cases and 8 cases
are categorized as capital non-death cases. Fees generated by special public defenders
representing capital clients at trial, appeal, state habeas and the consolidated racial disparity
habeas litigation are largely beyond the control of this Office and essential for constitutionally
mandated services. Per Commission policy and ABA Criminal Justice Standards in Death
Penalty Cases, two attorneys are required to be appointed for each phase of a death penalty trial,
appeal, or habeas proceeding.

OTHER EXPENSES -- $200,000

We currently are holding over $150,000 in outstanding invoices that are over 45 days in arrears
in Other Expenses account. This transfer is necessary to provide funding in Other Expenses due
to increased overall caseloads, including capital, appellate and habeas cases, which has forced
increased expenditures in many of these line items, i.e., printing of legal briefs, increased volume
of postage, record storage, mileage reimbursement etc.



EXPERT WITNESSES-- $60,000

Transfer of funds into the Expert Witnesses account is necessary to provide funding for the
payment of outstanding bills which are attributed to increased costs for high profile capital cases
currently on trial or going to trial. Death penalty cases are one of the primary driving causes for
these increased costs. The other reasons driving this line item are experts for the penalty phase
in capital death penalty cases FY2010. To date $786,000 has been spent in three capital cases
this year. Each year the number of cases that we handle increase in the adult court which also
drives up the expert witness account.

Funds are available for transfer to the above accounts due to savings in Personal Services
realized from leaves of absences, delay in filling positions and the collection of client
reimbursement receipts. :

Funds are also available from the Special Public Defender Contractual account due to savings
achieved from the implementation of new payment procedures eliminating the “lump sum”
installment payments. Our current procedures are based on the payment of contract cases as they
are assigned.



